

JOAN MCDONALD

ANDREW M. CUOMO GOVERNOR

PTSB RESOLUTION #2098

May 15, 2014

MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD

RECERTIFICATION OF SYSTEM SAFETY PROGRAM PLAN

The Public Transportation Safety Board, in accordance with Article 9-B of the Transportation Law, held a regularly scheduled meeting on the 15th day of May 2014 in Albany, New York; and

- I. WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17-B of the Transportation Law, MTA Long Island Rail Road is required to prepare and submit a system safety program plan for transportation safety and security including, but not limited to, equipment maintenance procedures, personnel safety training programs, accident reporting systems, passenger safety practices, and persons responsible for the implementation of such practices and programs; and
- II. WHEREAS, MTA Long Island Rail Road had its initial system safety program plan approved on May 14, 1986; and
- III. WHEREAS, MTA Long Island Rail Road submitted and had approved amendments to its system safety program plan on July 20, 1988; June 20 1990; and
- IV. WHEREAS, the PTSB issued Resolution #1235, dated August 15, 1990, which required each property to updated its system safety program plan according to revised guidelines developed by the PTSB; and
- V. WHEREAS, MTA Long Island Rail Road responded to this requirement on March

30, 1992; September 2, 1994; July 12, 1996; June 8, 1998; June 15, 2000; July 22, 2002; May 30, 2004; September 22, 2006; August 16, 2007; February 2, 2010; February 28, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the completed system safety program plan submitted by MTA Long Island Rail Road on March 28, 2014 which contains provisions which conform to the revised system safety program plan guidelines, be considered as satisfactory and feasible and pursuant to Section 17-B of the Transportation Law is therefore approved.

THIS BOARD ACTION is hereby adopted and approved:

PRESENT AND IN FAVOR:

Roderic Sechrist

Chairman

Daniel J. Texiera

Member

David Berke

Member

Dennis Fitzgerald

Member

Barry L. Kluger

Member

(MTA matters only)

I hereby certify that the Public Transportation Safety Board took the above action on May 15, 2014 as set forth in the official meeting minutes.

DATED:

Clifford A. Thomas, Director

Office of Modal Safety and Security

and

Executive Director

Public Transportation Safety Board

Copies of this Action were served by mail and e-mail to:

Mr. Patrick A. Nowakowski, President MTA Long Island Rail Road

Ms. Lorretta Ebbighausen, Senior Director of Corporate Safety and Training MTA Long Island Rail Road